THE TERMS AND CONDITIONS OF SALE TO BE UPLOADED ON THE WEBSITE OF THE SECURED CREDITOR

PROPERTY WILL BE SOLD ON 25.03.2025

(Property ID - SBINSA88812290147)

"AS IS WHERE IS, AS IS WHAT IS AND WHATEVER THERE IS" BASIS

1	Name and address of the Borrower(s)	Smt. Sangita Devi W/o Sri Upendra Ray At- Hotel Galaxy Palace Husse Chapra, Near Nehru Chowk Distt Saran, Bihar-841301
2	Name and address of Branch, the secured creditor	State Bank of India, SARB, PATNA 2 nd Floor, Patna Main Branch Building, West Gandhi Maidan, Patna, Bihar-800001
3	Description of the immovable secured assets to be sold.	1. Equitable Mortgage of all that part and parcel of the property in the name of Smt. Sangita Devi W/o Sri Upendra Ray vide Sale Deed No. 1168 dated 16.02.2015, Mohalla-Paschmari Telpa, Pargana- Chirand, Thana-Chapra Town, Thana No 288, Tauzi No 1829, Jamabandi No 2173, Anchal- Chapra Sadar, Old Ward No 11, New Ward No 34, Circle No 05, Holding No Part of 900, Sub Registary-Chapra, District- Saran, Khata No83, Survey No70, Area -04 dhur 10 dhurki (0.702 decimal) Boundary: NORTH: Niz Manmokiran SOUTH: Nij Hal Baidar Vindeshwari Ray Batarikh Imroje EAST: Private Rasta 10 Feet Chaura Amodraft WEST: Ramnath Prasad 2. Equitable Mortgage of all that part and parcel of the property in the name of Smt. Sangita Devi W/o Sri Upendra Ray vide Sale Deed No. 11082 dated 12.12.2015, Mohalla-Paschmari Telpa, Pargana- Chirand, Thana-Chapra Town, Thana No 288, Tauzi No 1829, Jamabandi No 2173, Anchal- Chapra Sadar, Old Ward No 11, New Ward No 34, Circle No 05, Holding No Part of 900, Sub Registary-Chapra, District- Saran, Khata No83, Survey No70, Area -05 dhur (0.780 decimal) Boundary: NORTH: Niz Manmokiran SOUTH: Mustariya

EAST: Private Rasta 10 Feet Chaura Amodraft WEST: Ramnath Prasad

3. Equitable Mortgage of all that part and parcel of the property in the name of Smt. Sangita Devi W/o Sri Upendra Ray vide Sale Deed No. 2758 dated 19.03.2016, Mohalla-Paschmari Telpa, Pargana- Chirand, Thana-Chapra Town, Thana No.- 288, Tauzi No.- 1829, Jamabandi No.- 2173, Anchal- Chapra Sadar, Old Ward No.- 11, New Ward No.- 34, Circle No.- 05, Holding No.- Part of 900, Sub Registary-Chapra, District- Saran, Khata No.-83, Survey No.-70, Area -03 dhur (0.468decimal)

Boundary: NORTH: Nagarpalika Rasta

SOUTH: Mustariya

EAST: Private Rasta 10 Feet Chaura Amodraft

WEST: Ramnath Prasad

4. Equitable Mortgage of all that part and parcel of the property in the name of Smt. Sangita Devi W/o Sri Upendra Ray vide Sale Deed No. 11084 dated 12.12.2015, Mohalla-Paschmari Telpa, Pargana- Chirand, Thana-Chapra Town, Thana No.- 288, Tauzi No.- 1829, Jamabandi No.- 2173, Anchal- Chapra Sadar, Old Ward No.- 11, New Ward No.- 34, Circle No.-05, Holding No.- Part of 900, Sub Registary-Chapra, District- Saran, Khata No.-83, Survey No.-70, Area -04 dhur 10 dhurki (0.702decimal) Boundary:

NORTH: Niz Manmokiran

SOUTH: Mustariya

EAST: Private Rasta 10 Feet Chaura Amodraft

WEST: Ramnath Prasad

5. Equitable Mortgage of all that part and parcel of the property in the name of Smt. Sangita Devi W/o Sri Upendra Ray vide Sale Deed No. 5645 dated 30.06.2015, Mohalla-Paschmari Telpa, Pargana- Chirand, Thana-Chapra Town, Thana No.- 288, Tauzi No.- 1829, Jamabandi No.- 2173, Anchal- Chapra Sadar, Old Ward No.- 11, New Ward No.- 34, Circle No.- 05, Holding No.- Part of 900, Sub Registary-Chapra, District- Saran, Khata No.-83, Survey No.-70, Area -04 dhur 10 dhurki (0.702decimal) Boundary:

NORTH: Niz Manmokiran

SOUTH: Mustariya

EAST: Private Rasta 10 Feet Chaura Amodraft

WEST: Ramnath Prasad

6. Equitable Mortgage of all that part and parcel of the property in the name of Smt. Sangita Devi W/o Sri Upendra Ray vide Sale Deed No. 5646 dated 30.06.2015, Mohalla-Paschmari Telpa, Pargana- Chirand, Thana-Chapra Town, Thana No.- 288, Tauzi No.- 1829, Jamabandi No.- 2173, Anchal- Chapra Sadar, Old Ward No.- 11, New Ward No.- 34, Circle No.-05, Holding No.- Part of 900, Sub Registary-Chapra, District- Saran, Khata No.-83, Survey No.-70, Area -04 dhur 10 dhurki (0.702decimal) Boundary:

NORTH: Niz Manmokiran

SOUTH: Mustariya

EAST: Private Rasta 10 Feet Chaura Amodraft

WEST: Ramnath Prasad

7. Equitable Mortgage of all that part and parcel of the property in the name of Smt. Sangita Devi W/o Sri Upendra Ray vide Sale Deed No. 5647 dated 30.06.2015, Mohalla-Paschmari Telpa, Pargana- Chirand, Thana-Chapra Town, Thana No.- 288, Tauzi No.- 1829, Jamabandi No.- 2173, Anchal- Chapra Sadar, Old Ward No.- 11, New Ward No.- 34, Circle No.-05, Holding No.- Part of 900, Sub Registary-Chapra, District- Saran, Khata No.-83, Survey No.-70, Area -04 dhur 10 dhurki (0.702decimal) Boundary:

NORTH: Niz Manmokiran

SOUTH: Mustariya

EAST: Private Rasta 10 Feet Chaura Amodraft

WEST: Ramnath Prasad

8. Equitable Mortgage of all that part and parcel of the property in the name of Smt. Sangita Devi W/o Sri Upendra Ray vide Sale Deed No. 5648 dated 30.06.2015, Mohalla-Paschmari Telpa, Pargana- Chirand, Thana-Chapra Town, Thana No.- 288, Tauzi No.- 1829, Jamabandi No.- 2173, Anchal- Chapra Sadar, Old Ward No.- 11, New Ward No.- 34, Circle No.- 05, Holding No.- Part of 900, Sub Registary-Chapra, District- Saran, Khata No.-83, Survey

		No70, Area -04 dhur 10 dhurki (0.702decimal) <u>Boundary:</u> NORTH: Niz Manmokiran SOUTH: Mustariya EAST: Private Rasta 10 Feet Chaura Amodraft WEST: Ramnath Prasad
4	Details of the encumbrances known to the secured creditor.	NIL
5	The secured debt for recovery of which the property is to be sold	Rs.33,83,934.36 (Rupees Thirty Three Lacs Eighty Three Thousand Nine Hundred Thirty Four and paise Thirty Six Only) as on 29.05.2024 with further interest from 30.05.2024 plus other charges, costs etc. (less repayments, if any)
6	Deposit of earnest money	EMD: Rs. 14,70,000.00 (Rupees Fourteen Lac Seventy Thousand Only) being the 10% of Reserve Price to be remitted by RTGS/NEFT to the Bidder Global EMD wallet maintained with baanknet.
7	Reserve price of the immovable secured assets:	Rs 1,47,00,000.00 (Rupees One Crore Forty Seven Lac Only)
	Bank account in which EMD to be remitted.	EMD amount as mentioned above shall be paid online through NEFT/RTGS/Internet Banking mode from website https://baanknet.com in bidders E-wallet. NEFT/RTGS/Internet Banking transfer can be done from any Scheduled Commercial Bank. Payment of EMD by any other
	Last Date and Time within which EMD to be remitted:	mode will not be accepted. Bidders, not depositing the required EMD online, will not be allowed to participate in the e-auction. The Earnest Money Deposited shall not bear any interest. EMD to be remitted to e-wallet https://baanknet.com well in advance before e-auction. Published in Hindustan (Hindi), Hindustan Times
		(English) on 18.02.2025 (Tuesday)
8	Time and manner of payment	The successful bidder shall deposit 25% of sale price, after adjusting the EMD already paid,(excluding applicable TDS) immediately, i.e. on the same day or not later than next working day, as the case may be, after the acceptance of the offer by the Authorised Officer, failing which the earnest money deposited by the bidder shall be

9	Time and place of public auction or	forfeited. The Balance 75% of the sale price is payable on or before the 15th day of confirmation of sale of the secured asset or such extended period as may be agreed upon in writing between the Secured Creditor and the auction purchaser not exceeding three months from the date of e-Auction. Date: 25.03.2025
	time after which sale by any other mode shall be completed.	Time: 240 minutes from 12:00 noon to 04:00 PM with unlimited extension of 10 minutes each.
10		The Auction will be conducted through our e-Auction service provider M/s PSB Alliance Private Limited at the web portal https://baanknet.com https://baanknet.com
11	(i) Bid increment amount:(ii) Auto extension: times.(limited / unlimited)(iii) Bid currency & unit of measurement	(i) ₹ 20,000.00(ii) Unlimited(extension of 10 minutes each).(iii) INR
12	Date and Time during which inspection of the immovable secured assets to be sold and intending bidders should satisfy themselves about the assets and their specification. Contact person with mobile number	
13	Other conditions	(a) The properties are being sold on "AS IS WHERE IS BASIS and "AS IS WHAT IS BASIS" and "WHATEVER THERE IS BASIS".
		(b) To the best of knowledge and information of the Authorised Officer, there is no encumbrance on the properties. However the intending bidders should make their own independent enquiries regarding the encumbrance, title of properties put to e-auction and claims/rights/dues affecting the property, prior to submitting their bid and/or prior to participating in online auction. The e-auction advertisement does not constitute and will not be deemed to constitute any commitment or any representation of the Bank. The property is being sold with all the existing and future encumbrance

whether known or unknown to the Bank. The Authorised Officer/Secured Creditor shall not be responsible in any way for any third party claims/rights /dues. The Sale shall be subject to rules/conditions prescribed under Securitisation and Reconstruction of Financial Assets and Enforcement of Security Interest Act, 2002.

(c) The intending Bidders/ Purchasers have to register on portal https://baanknet.com using their Aadhar enabled mobile number and email-id and complete e-KYC online.

The intending Bidders/ Purchasers have to transfer the EMD amount using online mode in the baanknet EMD Wallet preferably before the e-Auction time in the portal.

- (d) The intending bidder should transfer the EMD amount from his Account through NEFT/RTGS/Internet Banking, etc to his/her wallet maintained with M/s PSB Alliance Private Limited before auction date. Payment of EMD by any other mode such as Cheques, etc will not be accepted. Platform https://baanknet.com for e-auction will be provided by e-Auction service provider M/s PSB Alliance Private Limited having its Registered Office at Unit 1, 3rd Floor, VIS Comercial Tower, Near Wadala Truck Terminal, Wadala East, Mumbai-400037. The intending Bidders/ Purchasers are required to participate in the e-Auction process at e-Auction Service Provider's website https://baanknet.com. For anv query/support please contact- +91 8291220220 (baanknet) emailsupport.baanknet@psballiance.com.
- (e) Name of Eligible Bidders will be identified by the M/s PSB Alliance Private Limited to participate in online e-Auction on the portal https://baanknet.in/eauction#psb/home Vendor: M/s PSB Alliance Private Limited who will provide user ID and Password to the Bidders.
- (f) The successful bidder shall be required to submit the final prices, quoted during the e-auction as per the annexure after the completion of the auction, duly signed and stamped as token of acceptance without any new condition other than those already agreed to before start of auction.

- (g) During e-auction, if no bid is received within the specified time, State Bank of India at its discretion may decide to revise opening price/ scrap the e-auction process/ proceed with conventional mode of tendering.
- (h) The Bank/ service provider for e-auction shall not have any liability towards bidders for any interruption or delay in access to the site irrespective of the causes.
- (i) The bidders are required to submit acceptance of the terms & conditions and modalities of e-auction adopted by the service provider before participating in the e-auction.
- (j) The bid once submitted by the bidder, cannot be cancelled/withdrawn and the bidder shall be bound to buy the property at the final bid price. The failure on the part of bidder to comply with any of the terms and conditions of e- auction, mentioned herein will result in forfeiture of the amount paid by the defaulting bidder.
- (k) Decision of the Authorised Officer regarding declaration of successful bidder shall be final and binding on all the bidders.
- (I) The Authorised Officer shall be at liberty to cancel the e-auction process/tender at any time, before declaring the successful bidder, without assigning any reason.
- (m) The bid submitted without the EMD shall be summarily rejected. The property shall not be sold below the reserve price.
- (n) The conditional bids may be treated as invalid. Please note that after submission of the bid/s, no correspondences regarding any change in the bid shall be entertained.
- (o) The EMD of the unsuccessful bidder will be refunded to their respective A/c numbers shared with the Bank.
- Unsuccessful bidder has to claim the EMD amount through the portal of https://baanknet.com. The bidders will not be entitled to claim any interest, costs, expenses and any other charges (if any).
- (p) The Authorised Officer is not bound to accept the highest offer and the Authorised officer has absolute right to accept or reject any or all offer(s) or adjourn/postpone/cancel the auction without

assigning any reason thereof. The sale is subject to confirmation by the secured creditor.

- (q) In case of forfeiture of the amount deposited by the defaulting bidder, he shall neither have claim on the property/asset nor on any part of the sum for which may it be subsequently sold.
- (r) The successful bidder shall bear all the necessary expenses like applicable stamp duties/additional stamp duty/transfer charges, Registration expenses, fees etc. for transfer of the property/assets in his/her name.
- (s) The payment of all statutory /non- statutory dues, taxes, GST, rates, assessments, charges, fees etc., owing to anybody shall be the sole responsibility of successful bidder only including provisions of Sec 194-IA of the Income Tax.
- (t) The bidders are advised to in their own interest to satisfy themselves with the title and correctness of other details pertaining to the movable secured assets including the size/area of the movable secured assets in question.

They shall independently ascertain any other dues/liabilities/encumbrances in respect of the property from the concerned authorities to their satisfaction before submitting the bids. It would not be open for the Bidder(s) whose bid is accepted by Authorised Officer to withdraw his bid, either on the ground of discrepancy in size/area, defect in title, encumbrances or any other ground whatsoever.

(u) In case of any dispute arises as to the validity of the bid(s), amount of bid, EMD or as to the eligibility of the bidder, authority of the person representing the bidder, the interpretation and decision of the Authorised Officer shall be final. In such an eventuality, the Bank shall in its sole discretion be entitled to call of the sale and put the property to sale once again on any date and at such time as may be decided by the Bank. For any kind of dispute, bidders are required to contact the concerned authorized officer of the concerned bank branch only.

(v) The sale certificate shall be issued after receipt of entire sale consideration and confirmation of sale by secured creditor. The sale certificate shall be issued in the name of the successful bidder. No request for change of name in the sale certificate other than the person who submitted the bid/participated in the auction will be entertained.

Date: 03.03.2025 Place: Patna